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and medium irrigation schemes by. the end of the Fifth Five Year Plan period; and

(b) if so, what are the details in this recard
?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI K. N. SINGH) : (a) and (b) The 20-Point Economic Programme announced bv the Prime Minister in. July, 1975 envisages creation of additional irrigation facilities for 5 million hectares of land during the last 4 years of the Fifth Five Year Plan. This target is proposed to be achieved largely by the execution of ongoing major ami medium irrigation schemes as also by taking up new schemes, requiring an outlay of about Rs. 2800 crores.

National Board for Medical Education

91. SHRI DEORAO PATIL : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING be pleased to state :

fa) whether there is any proposal under Government's consideration to set up a National Board for medical education which will enable doctors to obtain higher medical education; and

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard
?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING (SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUE)-.
(a) and (b) The Government of India, Ministry of Health and Family Planning appointed a Working Group in February,
1975 under Dr. J. B, Shrivastav, former Director General of Health Services, to examine the need for uniformity" in the standard of examination for the award of post-graduate degrees and diplomas and, if necessary, to suggest ways and means of achieving it either through one or more national examining bodies. The Group recommended that there should be a National Board of Examinations as an independent statutory body for the award of post-graduate qualifications and affording opportunities to Indian doctors to obtain these higher national qualifications in India. In pursuance of the recommendations of the Working Group, the Government of India have agreed, ia principle, to the setting up of a National Board of Examinations.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 72

For the present, the task of conducting these examinations has been entrusted to>
the Indian Academy of Medical Sciences.

Ffw geEl & fagma & fac anF-
wfaw o= § oF«E0

g2, =1 IO qrEE - A9 Fiw
T Yo=rE w0 24 AIF. 1976 F1
I[5T AT | ariFE 999 348 §
foow o IET FT FAT AT AF TS
Fi P T

(%) @1 7377 A, 9440 |
gio wraw 7 et &0 2. 7l
Ffo sl ¥ farom F fAo ooF
Ffy I3 fArmw 1 s F99 F
gag ¥ fag 7 f@ar 2, #=#17

i+ 7=ig

(=) afz &, a1 I faaw =
FATTAT 4 a7 F2 (30 S &
garaAr ¢ 7

t[Public Sector Agency for marketing Agricultural products

92. SHRI DEORAO PATIL : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRI-GATION be pleased to refer to the reply to Starred Question 348 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 24th March, 1976 and state :

(ai whether Government have taken a decision on the establishment of an Agricultural Commodity Corporation for marketing certain agricultural products, as recommended by the National Commission on Agriculture; and

(b) if so, by when the Corporation is likely to be set up 7]
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t{THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI
PRABHUDAS
PATEL): (a) and (b) No, Sir. The matter is still under examination. ]

f[ ] English translation-.

